

No. 17-936

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC., PETITIONER,

*v.*

UNITED STATES EX REL. JEFFREY CAMPIE ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AND BIOTECHNOLOGY  
INNOVATION ORGANIZATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JAMES C. STANSEL  
MELISSA B. KIMMEL  
PHARMACEUTICAL  
RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF  
AMERICA  
950 F Street, NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20004

DOUGLAS H. HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGORY H. LEVINE  
MUNACHIMSO OKOJI  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 508-4776  
*Douglas.Hallward-  
Driemeier@ropesgray.com*

JOHN A. MURPHY, III  
BIOTECHNOLOGY  
INNOVATION ORGANIZATION  
1201 Maryland Avenue, SW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20024

PATRICK T. ROATH  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
Prudential Tower  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument:	
I. The court of appeals’ opinion would turn the FCA into an end run around the FDCA’s bar on private enforcement .....	6
II. The court of appeals’ decision permits juries not only to displace FDA’s authority but to contradict FDA’s actual decisions .....	14
A. The court of appeals wrongly permits a jury, at a private litigant’s request, to nullify FDA’s approval of a drug.....	14
B. Private enforcement of FDA’s highly complex cGMP framework is particularly inconsistent with FDA enforcement regime .....	17
Conclusion.....	24

II

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	12, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Colquitt v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 858 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) .....	3, 7
Statutes and regulations:	
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(A) .....	3, 7

### III

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page(s)
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(B) .....	3, 7
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21	
U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 331(a).....	4
21 U.S.C. 331(c).....	4
21 U.S.C. 332(a).....	22
21 U.S.C. 333 .....	22
21 U.S.C. 334(a).....	22
21 U.S.C. 335(d) .....	22
21 U.S.C. 337(a).....	3, 6, 10, 15
21 U.S.C. 351(a)(2)(B) .....	19
21 U.S.C. 352(f)(1).....	9
21 U.S.C. 355(d)(3).....	18
21 U.S.C. 355(e).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 371 .....	19
21 C.F.R.:	
Section 201.128.....	9
Section 210.....	19
Section 211.....	19
Section 314.125(b).....	22
Section 314.150(a)(2)(iv) .....	19
Section 314.150(b)(2) .....	19
Miscellaneous:	
43 Fed. Reg. 45,018 (Sept. 29, 1978).....	19, 20
56 Fed. Reg. 46,191 (Sept. 10, 1991).....	16

IV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Food and Drug Administration:	
Facts About the Current Good Manufacturing Practices, <a href="https://www.fda.gov/drugs/developmentapprovalprocess/manufacturing/ucm169105.htm">https://www.fda.gov/drugs/developmentapproval process/manufacturing/ucm169105.htm</a> (last updated Oct. 6, 2017) .....	9, 19
FY 2017, Budget Office of Regulatory Affairs-Field Activities, <a href="https://www.fda.gov/downloads/AboutFDA/ReportsManualsForms/Reports/BudgetReports/UCM488559.pdf">https://www.fda. gov/downloads/AboutFDA/Reports ManualsForms/Reports/BudgetReports/ UCM488559.pdf</a> .....	22
Inspections Classifications, <a href="https://www.fda.gov/ICECI/Inspections/ucm222557.htm">https://www.fda. gov/ICECI/Inspections/ucm222557.htm</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2018).....	22
<i>Investigations Operations Manual</i> (2017).....	21
<i>Regulatory Procedures Manual</i> (2017) .....	22
FDA Application Integrity Policy Procedures Manual (2004) .....	16
FDA Form 483 Frequently Asked Questions, <a href="https://www.fda.gov/ICECI/Inspections/ucm256377.htm">https://www.fda.gov/ICECI/Inspections /ucm256377.htm</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2018) .....	21
Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit Manual (rev. Feb. 19, 2010), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Prescription-Drug-Coverage/PrescriptionDrugCovContra/downloads/chapter6.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/ Medicare/Prescription-Drug-Coverage/ PrescriptionDrugCovContra/downloads /chapter6.pdf</a> .....	9
